

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA  
WESTERN DIVISION**

Energy Transfer Equity, L.P., and Energy )  
Transfer Partners, L.P., )

Plaintiffs, )

Case No. 1:17-cv-00173

Greenpeace International (aka “Stichting )  
Greenpeace Council”); Greenpeace, Inc.; )  
Greenpeace Fund, Inc.; Banktrack (aka )  
“Stichting Banktrack”); Earth First!; Cody )  
Hall; Krystal Two Bulls; Jessica Reznicek; )  
Ruby Montoya; Charles Brown; and John and )  
Jane Does 1-20, )

Defendants. )

---

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION  
TO KRYSTAL TWO BULLS’ MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER RULE 12(b)(6)  
AND MOTION TO QUASH IMPROPER SERVICE UNDER RULE 12(b)(5)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A.    DAPL -- The Enterprise’s First Target .....	3
B.    The Enterprise .....	4
1.    The Greenpeace Defendants .....	4
2.    Earth First! and Earth First! Doe Defendants .....	5
3.    Red Warrior Camp, Cody Hall, and Krystal Two Bulls .....	5
C.    Defendants’ Operations Against Energy Transfer .....	7
1.    The Enterprise Disseminated Falsehoods About DAPL to Fund and Facilitate Its Racketeering Activity .....	7
2.    The Enterprise Organized, Supported, and Funded Violence Against DAPL .....	8
a.    Red Warrior Camp Infiltrates Protest Camps in North Dakota .....	8
b.    Red Warrior Camp’s Violent Attacks on DAPL and Energy Transfer .....	9
c.    The Greenpeace Defendants, Ms. Two Bulls, and Mr. Hall Raise Funds to Support Red Warrior Camp’s Violent Mission .....	9
3.    Enterprise Members Target Energy Transfer’s Lenders, Investors, and Business Partners .....	12
D.    The Enterprise’s Continuing Conduct .....	12
LEGAL STANDARD .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    PLAINTIFFS’ FEDERAL RICO CLAIMS AGAINST MS. TWO BULLS ARE ADEQUATELY PLED .....	13

A.	The Amended Complaint Adequately Pleads a RICO Enterprise and Ms. Two Bulls’ Participation in the Enterprise.....	14
B.	The Amended Complaint Adequately Pleads a Pattern of Racketeering Activity .....	16
C.	Energy Transfer Has Standing to Bring Its RICO Claims .....	19
D.	Ms. Two Bulls Is Liable for the Conduct of the RICO Enterprise And All Damage Flowing Therefrom.....	20
II.	THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT PROTECT MS. TWO BULLS’ ILLEGAL CONDUCT .....	21
III.	PLAINTIFF’S STATE LAW CLAIMS ARE PROPERLY PLED .....	24
A.	The Complaint States a Claim for Trespass.....	24
B.	The Complaint States a Claim for Conspiracy .....	25
IV.	MS. TWO BULLS WAS PROPERLY SERVED .....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson Windows, Inc. v. Delmarva Sash &amp; Door Co. of Md.</i> , 2002 WL 1424570 (D. Minn. June 28, 2002).....	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Atlas Pile Driving Co. v. DiCon Fin. Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	17
<i>Bates v. Hadden</i> , 2013 WL 12086760 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 6, 2013) .....	27
<i>Bladow v. Bladow</i> , 249 N.W.2d 917 (N.D. 1977) .....	25
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 944 (2009).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Bradenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	23
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	14, 19, 20
<i>Burr v. Kulus</i> , 564 N.W.2d 631 (N.D. 1997) .....	14
<i>Dakota Access, LLC v. Archambault</i> , No. 1:16-cv-296, 2016 WL 5107005 (D.N.D. Sept. 16, 2016) .....	2, 22
<i>Dundon v. Kirchmeier</i> , No. 1:16-cv-406, 2017 WL 5894552 (D.N.D. Feb. 7, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> by 701 F. App'x 538 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	2, 22
<i>First Nat'l. Bank and Trust Co. v. Hollingsworth</i> , 931 F.2d 1295 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Geraci v. Women's Alliance, Inc.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (D.N.D. 2006).....	14
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	22

*Ginardi v. Frontier Gas Servs., LLC*,  
 No. 4:11-cv-420 (BRW), 2011 WL 3493125 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 10, 2011) .....13

*Goodwin v. United States*,  
 869 F.3d 636 (8th Cir. 2017), *reh ’g denied* (Sept. 28, 2017) .....22

*H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.*,  
 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....16, 17

*Handeen v. Lemaire*,  
 112 F.3d 1339 (8th Cir. 1997) .....13, 16, 21

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....19

*Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.*,  
 135 S. Ct. 346 (Nov. 10, 2014).....18

*McDermott v. Sway*,  
 50 N.W.2d 235 (N.D. 1951) .....24

*Minto Grain, LLC v. Tibert*,  
 776 N.W.2d 549 (N.D. 2009) .....25

*Murphy v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC*,  
 699 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2012) .....13

*N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*,  
 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....23

*In re N. Dakota Pers. Injury Asbestos Litig. No. 1*,  
 737 F. Supp. 1087 (D.N.D. 1990).....25

*Qwest Comm ’ns Co. v. Aventure Comm ’ns Tech., LLC*,  
 86 F. Supp. 3d 933 (S.D. Iowa 2015) .....26

*Raineri Const., LLC v. Taylor*,  
 2014 WL 2348632 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 31, 2014) .....19

*Rice v. Paladin Enterprises, Inc.*,  
 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997) .....22

*Sagebrush Resources, LLC v. Peterson*,  
 841 N.W.2d 705 (N.D. 2014) .....24

*Salinas v. United States*,  
 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....20

*Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.*,  
473 U.S. 479 (1985).....14

*Two Palms Software, Inc. v. Worldwide Freight Mgmt., LLC*,  
No. 4:10-CV-1045 CEJ, 2011 WL 1004861 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 18, 2011) .....10

*United States v. Arnaout*,  
236 F. Supp. 2d 916 (N.D. Ill. 2003) .....18

*United States v. Darden*,  
70 F.3d 1507 (8th Cir. 1995) .....16

*United States v. Henley*,  
766 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2014) .....14, 20, 21

*United States v. Hively*,  
437 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2006) .....17

*United States v. Kragness*,  
830 F.2d 842 (8th Cir. 1987) .....17

*United States v. Larson*,  
807 F. Supp. 2d 142 (W.D.N.Y. 2011) .....22

*United States v. McCarthy*,  
97 F.3d 1562 (8th Cir. 1962) .....20

*Zimprich v. N. Dakota Harvestore Sys., Inc.*,  
419 N.W.2d 912 (N.D. 1988) .....18

**Statutes and Rules**

18 U.S.C. 1964(c) .....19

18 U.S.C. § 844..... 17-18

18 U.S.C. § 1361.....17

18 U.S.C. § 1961(4).....14, 16

18 U.S.C. § 1962.....13, 14, 19

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....13

18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....17, 18, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(m) .....26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....1, 13  
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-06.1-03(2) .....14  
N.D. R. Civ. P. 4(d)(2)(A)(iv) .....26

**Other Authorities**

Model Penal Code § 2.07.....18  
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 212 (1958).....18  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 877 (1979).....18

Plaintiffs Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. and Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. (together “Energy Transfer” or the “Company”) respectfully submit this memorandum of law in opposition to Krystal Two Bulls’ Motion to Dismiss Under Rule 12(b)(6) and Motion to Quash Improper Service Under Rule 12(b)(5).
